
g EARTHJUSTcE ALASKA CÀLIFORNIA F¿ORIOA MID.PACIFIC NORfHEASf NORTHE¡N ROCKIES

NORTHWESI ROCI{Y MOUNIÂIN WASHINGION, DC INIERNÁIIONAI

May 6,2013

Tom Vilsack, Secretary
U.S, Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Ave., S.W.
Washington, D.C.20250

Juan Garcia, Administrator
Farm. Service Agency
U.S. Department of Agriculture
1400 Independence Ave., S.W.
sToP 0506
Washington, DC 20250-0506

Linda Newkirk
Farm Service Agency
Arkansas State Office
700 W. Capitol Ave., Ste. 3416
Little Rock, AR 72201-3215

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTEI)

Re: 60'Day Noúice of Intent to sue: Endangered species Acú violations Related to
Farm Service Agency Loan Guarantee of C & H Hog X,arm in Mount Judea,
Arkansas

Dear Secretary Vilsack, Administrator Garcia, and Ms. Newkirk:

On behalf of Buffalo River Watershed Alliance, National Parks Conservation Association, and
The Ozark Society (collectively, the "Citìzen Groups,,), we request that you take immediate
action to remedy ongoing violations of the Endangered species Act ("ESA"), l6 u.s.c. $$ 1531-
1544'by the Farm Service Agency ("FSA') of the u.s. Department of Agriculture C,usDA).
FSA's loan guarantee to C & H Hog Farms is an action that may affect the endangered snuffbox
mussel, the endangered Gray bat, and the endangered Indiana bat. FSA has not engaged in
consultation to ensure that the action does not jeopardize these listed species or adversely modify
their critical habitat, as required by Secrion 7(a)(2) of the ESA, 16 U.S.C. $ 1536(a)(2). This
letter constitutes notice required by Section l1(g) ofthe ESA, td g 15a0(e), prior to.
commencement of legal action.

I. X'actual Backsround

In June 2012, Farm credit services of westem Arkansas ("Farm credit") notified the united
States Fish and wildlife service ("FWS" or "the service") that it was considering a loan to c&H
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Hog Farms, Inc., which would be guaranteed by FSA. ,Se¿ Letter from Dan Benton, Farm Credit,
to Margaret Hamey, FWS (June 26, 2012) (attached hereto as Exhibit A). Farm Credit would
provide the loan, and FSA would guarantee that loan, for C & H Hog Farms'purchase of 23.43
acres ofland and construction ofa swine fanowing bam and a swine gestation bam in Mount
Judea, Arkansas.

In a July 5,2012letter to Farm Credit, FWS provided a list ofthreatened, endangered, and
candidate species known to occur in the region subject to potential effects ûom construction and
operation of the swine facility. ,See Letter from Jim Boggs, FWS, to Dan Benton, Farm Credit
(July 5, 2012) (attached hereto as Exhibit B). FWS made clear that this letter "should not be
misconstrued as an'effect determination' or considered as concurrence with any proceeding
determination(s) by the action agency in accordance with Section 7 of the ESA." Id

Without any further communication with FWS, FSA issued an Environmental Assessment
("E4") for the C&H Hog Farm on September 26,2012, which indicated that ,,[i]nformal

consultation with the u.s. Fish wildlife service was completed."r The EA further stated that
"[t]here will be no impact to wildlife and/or any threatened o¡ endangered species based on a
clearance determination by Arkansas Fish and Wildlife."'z

In late January 2013, Farm Credit requested that FWS send a new letter to Farm Credit to clarifu
that the facility was near Mount Judea, not near Ponca as indicated in FWS's July 5, 2012, letter.
On February 8,2013, FWS sent Farm Credit an updated letter with the requested change
identiffing the facility's location as Mount Judea, along with two additional updates: (l) the
federal status of the rabbitsfoot mussel had changed to proposed threatened and the Buffalo
River had been proposed as critical habitat for the rabbitsfoot; and (2) the endangered snuffbox
mussel was identified as a potentially affected species that had been inadvertently omitted from
FWS's original July 5, 2012, letter,

In a March 4, 2013, letter to FSA, sent after the National Park Service contacted FWS with its
concems about FSA's actions, FWS confirmed that it:

1) never received a copy ofthe draft EA, 2) never provided any comments on the
draft EA, 3) never received an effects determination from FSA, and 4) never
concurred with an effects determination for the [C&H Hog Farms] project.

.See Letter from Jim Boggs, FWS, to Linda Newkirk, FSA (March 4, 2013) (attached hereto as
Exhibit C).

I The EA does not contain any page numbers, so we do not provide page citations to the EA. The EA is not publicly
available online. It is on file \ryith the signatories.

' FSA was likely refening to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, although it is unclear what FSA meant by the term
"clearance determination." There is no entity named,'Arkansas Fish and Wildlife.,'



il. Lesal Backsround

Section 7(a)(2) of the ESA requires each federal agency ("action agency',) to ensure that its
actions are not likely to jeopardize the continued existence ofany endangered or threatened
species or result in the destruction or adverse modification ofdesignated critical habitat. 16
U.S.C. $ 1536(a)(2). The regulations implementing section 7 broadly define the scope ofagency
actions that are subject to consultation. An "action" means "all activities or programs of any
kind authorized, funded, or carried out, in whole or in part, by Federal agencies." 50 C.F.R.
ç402.02.

Section 7 of the ESA establishes an interagency consultation process to assist federal agencies in
complying with their duties to ensure against jeopardy to listed species or destruction or adverse
modification of critical habitat. As a first step, the action agency must inquire of FWS whether
any threatened or endangered species may be present in the area of the proposed action. 16
U'S.C. $ 1536(c)(1). An agency must initiate consultation unde¡ Section 7 whenever it takes an
action that "may affect" a listed species. 50 C.F.R. $ 402.14(a). As part ofthe consultarion
process, the action agency undertakes a biological evaluation to determine whether the proposed
action is likely to adversely affect identified species and must either receive written concurrence
from FWS that the proposed action "is not likely to adversely affect listed species or critical
habitat" or request formal consultation if the evaluation shows that adverse effects are likely. Id.
$$ 402.13, a02.1åþ)-(c). In fulfilling the requirements ofthe consultation process, federal
agencies must use the best scientific and commercial data available. 16U.S.C. g 1536(a)(2).
Pending the completion ofthe consultation process, agency actions that may affect listed species
cannot go forward. See Thomas v. Petetson,753F.2d754,764 (9th Cir. 1985) (,.If a project is
allowed to proceed without substantial compliance with those procedural requirements, there can
be no assurance that a violation of the ESA's substantive provisions will not result. The latter, of
course, is impermissible.").

IIL Violations of Law

Under Section 7(a)(2) ofthe ESA, FSA is required to ensure that its loan guarantee to C & H
farms is not likely to jeopardize the continued existence of any endangered species. See 16
U.S.C. $ 1536(a). Three federally-listed endangered species are known to occur in the vicinity
ofthe proposed swine facility: the Gray bat, the Indiana bat, and the snuffbox mussel. ,See Ex. B.
Additionally the rabbitsfoot mussel, a proposed threatened species, occurs in the region and the
Buffalo National River is proposed as critical habitat for the rabbitsfoot. See Ex, C at 1 . By
failing to initiate consultation, undertake a biological evaluation, obtain FWS's written
concurence regarding potential effects on these species, or otherwise engage in consultation
with FWS, FSA has violated and continues to violate the ESA.

In a June 26,2012,letter, Farm Credit notified FWS that FSA would guarantee a loan to C & H
Farms. See Ex. A. On July 5, 2012, FWS sent a letter to Farm Credit with a list of threatened,
endangered and candidate species known to occur in the region. ,See Ex. B. The species
identified were two endangered bats, the Gray bat (Myotis grisescens) and the Indiana bat
(Myotis sodølist), as well as a candidate species, the rabbitsfoot mussel (Quadrula cylindrica
clyndrica). In a February 8, 2013, letter to FSA, the Service informed FSA that the status of the



rabbitsfoot mussel had changed to proposed threatened and the Buffalo River had been proposed
as critical habitat for the rabbitsfoot. SeeEx.Catl. The February 2013 letter additionally
identified the snuffbox mussel as an endangered species occurring in the Buffalo River that had
been inadvertently omitted from FWS's original July 2012leïer. See id.

In its EA, FSA stated, "[t]here is no critical habitat or endangered/threatened species located on
the proposed site, located within the action's area of impact, or affected by the proposed action
(see attached F&W clearance letter)." EA Attachment A. It is unclear what FSA meant by
"F&W clearance letter," However, assuming the "F&W clearance letter" referred to the July 5,
2012, FWS letter to Farm Credit, that letter clearly stated that two endangered bats occur in the
region. Moreover, the July 5,2012,letter expressly stated that it was provided "for the sole
purpose ofproviding technical assistance to the action ageney or for individual pre-project
planning assistance" and that the letter "should not be misconstrued as an'effect determination'
or considered as concurrence with any proceeding determination(s) by the action agency in
accordance with Section 7 of the ESA." Ex. B. Indeed, the Service made very clear in March
2013 thatlt

1) never received a copy of the drafr EA, 2) never provided any comments on the
draft EA, 3) never received an effects determination from FSA, and 4) never
concuned with an effects determination for the [C&H Hog Farms] project.

Ex. C at2.3

FSA failed both to properly initiate and conduct consultation with FWS regarding the
endangered Gray bat, the Indiana bat, and the snuffbox mussel. First, FSA relied wholly on
Farm Credit's correspondence with FWS and did not itself communicate with FWS about
potential impacts to listed species in the area ofthe proposed action. See 16 U.S.C. $1536(cX1).
Moreover, FSA neither received FWS's w¡itten concurrence tåat the project would not likely
affect listed species nor undertook a biological evaluation to ascertain whether the identified
species would likely be adversely affected. See id.; see aiso 50 C.F.R. $g 402.13, 402.14(b)-(c).
In fact, FWS explicitly informed FSA that ithad not corrcuned with any determination made by
FSA. See Ex. C af 2. Accordingly, FSA has taken no action to ensure againstjeopardy
regarding these three endangered species, and thus has violated and continues to violate the ESA

3 Notably, the National Park Service ("NPS") also identified Gray bat habitat in the vicinify ofthe proposed hog
farm in a February 27, 2013 letter to the FSA:

My staffis a\ryare ofat least one cave within normal foraging distance ofthe application field area
which contains the endangered Cray baf ( tyotis gt'isescens). This species forages primarily over
streams. We believe that any pollution of Big Creek resulting flom this operation has the potential
to have an adverse effect upon these bats.

Letter ftom Kevin Cheri, NPS, to Linda Newkirk, FSA (Feb. 27, 2013) (attached hereto as Ex. D). ln response, in a
March 29,2013 letter to the NPS, the FSA acknowledged that a Gray bat cave is located 2.5 miles ftom the
proposed swine facility.



IV. Parties Givine Notice

The fi;ll name, address, and telephone number of the parties providing this notice are:

The Buffalo River Watershed Alliance
632 Koen Forest Road
Jasper, AR 72641
870-71s-0260

National Parks Conservation Association
777 6th S1.,NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202-223-6722

The Ozark Society
P. O. Box 2914
Linle Rock, AR72203
479-466-3077

V, Conclusion

Ifyou would like to discuss the contents of this letter, or believe that anything contained herein is
in enor, please feel free to contact Kevin Cassidy at 781-659-1696 or cassidy@lclark.edu.
Otherwise, please expect the Citizen Groups to file suit in United States district court upon the
expiration of60 days.from the date of this notice.

Sincerely,

Marianne Engelman Lado
Earthj ustice
156 William St., Suite 800
New York, NY 10038
212-845-7376

Kevin Cassidy
Earthrise Law Center
P.O. Box 445
Norwell, MA 02061
781-659-1696

Hank Bates
Camey Bates Pulliam PLLC
1 13 1 1 Arcade Dr.



Little Rock, AR 72212
s01-312-8500

cc: Sally Jewell, Secretary of Interior
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